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JUDGMENT 

PRELIMINARY 

The defendant, Yahya bin Mansor, originally faced four charges in thefollowing terms :— 

1st charge 

"That you, between 1st January, 1981 and the month of August, 1981 inBrunei/Muara District, 
Brunei Darussalam, did attempt to commit rape on Simahbinti Yahya, and you have hereby 
committed an offence punishable under Section376 of the Penal Code read with Section 511 of 
the same". 

2nd charge 

"That you, between the month of June 1982 and 31st December, 1984 inBrunei/Muara District, 
Brunei Darussalam, did attempt to commit rape on Simahbinti Yahya, and you have hereby 
committed an offence punishable under Section376 of the Penal Code read with Section 511 of 
the same". 

3rd charge 

"That you, between 1st January, 1985 and 28th September, 1988, inBrunei/Muara District, 
Brunei Darussalam, did commit rape on Simah bintiYahya, and you have hereby committed an 
offence punishable under Section 376 ofthe PenalCode". 

4th charge 

"That you, between 29th September, 1988 and 31st October,1990 in Brunei/Muara District, 
Brunei Darussalam, did commit rape on Simah bintiYahya, and you have hereby committed an 
offence punishable under Section 376 ofthe Penal Code". 



The defendant, who pleaded not guilty to all four charges, was notrepresented at his trial. Since 
he was not defended, I followed Section 220 ofthe Criminal Procedure Code (C.P.C.) and, at the 
close of the evidence of thefirst prosecution witness, questioned the accused as to his defence, in 
orderthat I should be able to assist him better to cross examine the witnesses forthe prosecution. 

As well be seen later, the prosecution withdrew the fourth charge, duringthe trial, on receiving a 
DNA report. 

DUPLICITY 

The charges, as drafted by the Magistrate below, contained allegations that the defendant 
committed the offences charged "on diversoccasions", within the periods specified in the 
charges. Rape and attempted rapeare not continuing offences. To charge them as taking place 
"on diversoccasions" is an allegation of a number of offences within the same charge,which is 
bad for duplicity. At my suggestion, the public prosecutor amended eachof the charges by 
deleting the phrase "on divers occasions", thus leaving oneoffences under each charge. 

Duplicity is a matter of form, not of evidence. No one charge shouldtherefore contain more than 
one offence. The fact that the evidence adduced at atrial may prove that more than one offence, 
of the kind alleged in the charge,was committed by the defendant within the time limits specified 
it, will notinvalidate the charge. However, if the evidence is expected to show more thanone 
offence, there should be a separate charge for each offence. 

Section 164 C.P.C., states that "for every distinct offence of which anyperson is accused there 
shall be a separate charge". This will not prevent anoffence being charged as having taken place 
between specified dates. 

If the evidence shows that more than one offence was committed, within theperiod of a charge 
the defendant can only be convicted of the one offence withwhich he is charged. Further charges 
can be added during the trial, as ispermitted by the C.P.C., if necessary. 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW 

I remind myself that in a criminal prosecution the burden lies upon theprosecution to establish, 
so that I am sure, every element of each chargebeyond reasonable doubt. This burden lies 
throughout on the prosecution and doesnot change. 

Further, a conviction on one of the charges does not mean that I must reachthe same conclusion 
on any other one. It is necessary to consider the evidenceon each charge separately, in order to 
ensure that the prosecution hasestablished all the elements of the offence on that charge. 

Section 375 of the Penal Code defines rape as being committed when a manhas sexual 
intercourse with a woman in the circumstances falling within any ofthe five descriptions which 
are set out in this section. These includeintercourse :— 

"(a) against her will ; 



(b) without her consent : 

(c) with her consent when this was obtained by putting her in fear ofdeath or hurt ; 

(d) ......................; 

(e) with or without her consent when she is under 14 years ofage". 

The defendant is a Malaysian citizen and appears to be of the Malay race.No doubt for this 
reason he has not been charged with the offence of incestcontrary to Section 377 A of the Penal 
Code ("P.C."). Since he is Malay, andthat section does not apply to him, it is not open to me to 
find him guilty ofany offence against it. If he is suspected of incest, he must be charged with 
itbefore the Kadi's Court. 

Section 379 P.C., sets out the acts which can constitute rape. Accordingto the explanation 
attached to that section, it is sufficient if there has beenpenetration of the woman. Thus if there is 
a penetration of the vagina by themale organ the offence is complete, whether or not it is 
followed byejaculation, inside or outside the woman. 

Ejaculation itself is not conclusive. If it take places outside the woman,this may follow an act of 
rape, or it may indicate an attempt to rape, or it mayshow no more than the culmination of an act 
of gross indecency, falling short ofrape. The act may be intended to insult the modesty of a 
woman but nomore. 

It will be necessary, in view of some of the evidence, to consider thepossibility that the defendant 
is not guilty of the offence charged but of aminor offence. This is provided for, in the following 
terms, by Section 170C.P.C. — 

"(1) When a person is charged with an offence consisting of severalparticulars, a combination of 
some only of which constitutes a complete minoroffence, and such combination is proved but the 
remaining particulars are notproved, he may be convicted of the minor offence though he was 
not charged withit. 

(2) When a person is charged with an offence and facts are proved whichreduce it to a minor 
offence, he may be convicted of the minor offence though hewas not charged with it". 

The defendant is the father of the complainant, Miss `X' who was born on3rd December, 1973. 
Her consent is thus not relevant to charge 1 and charge 2,since she was under 14 at the time of 
each of them. The offence of rape does notdepend on the consent of a girl under 14 at the time of 
the incident. 

On charge 3, if the offence took place before 3rd December, 1987 when shebecame 14 years of 
age, her consent is not a defence. It becomes an importantissue if the rape charged took place 
after that date. As the dates in the 3rdcharge fall both before and after the day on which she 
became 14, and Miss X isnot sure of dates, I shall take that date which is most favourable to 



thedefendant and assume that, at the time of the 3rd charge, Miss X was over 14 andthat, if the 
charge is one of rape, consent may be a defence. 

In a charge of rape or attempted rape corroboration of the evidence of thecomplainant is usually 
required, and I must direct myself as in R v KILBOURNE(1973) AC 729. Having warned 
myself that it is dangerous to act on the evidenceof the complainant alone, I may nevertheless do 
so if I find it so credible thatI am sure of the guilt of the defendant and I am prepared to act upon 
thecomplainant's testimony alone. 

Complaints which have been made by the victim in a sexual case, althoughthey do not amount in 
English law to corroboration of her evidence, and mayestablish only the consistency of her 
conduct, can in Brunei Darussalam amountto such corroboration. 

In PP v ABDUL RAHIM BIN HAJI AHMAD AND OTHERS (Criminal Trial No. 7 of1988) I 
considered the effect of Section 157 of the Evidence Act (Cap 108). Thissection is in general 
terms and provides that the evidence of a witness may becorroborated by an earlier statement by 
that witness "at or about the time thefact took place". In that case, I found that such evidence is 
admissible if thecomplaint was made as soon as can reasonably be expected after the 
incidentoccurs. 

I shall apply the above principles to any other offence of the sexualnature e.g., the use of 
criminal force with intent to outrage the modesty of awoman, contrary to Section 354 P.C., 
which I may decide to be of a minor natureto a charge of rape. 

As I am obliged to do, I warned myself that it is dangerous to convict uponthe uncorroborated 
evidence of Miss X. Having done so, I next looked to see ifthere is any other evidence which can 
be said to amount to corroboration of whatshe said. 

Her younger brother, Jasni bin Yahya was born on 9th June, 1976. He saidthat he saw his father 
take off his clothes and make love to Miss X at the housein Madang in 1981. He saw the same 
thing happen again about 3 years later atLambak, and at the stepmother's house at Jalan Pulaie in 
1989. 

He was able to observe the incidents in the house at Lambak because he madea hole in the wall 
to do so and said that he spoke to his sister about what hadbeen done to her on one occasion in 
1984. He never mentioned the incidents toanyone else until his father was arrested and he made a 
statement to a policeofficer, primarily because he was too frightened of his father to doso. 

His evidence, from his own admission, is that he did not like his fatherand that he held a strong 
grudge against him because he had been cruel to hisfamily in the past. I therefore approach his 
evidence with care. 

I discount completely anything which he says he saw in 1981, when he wasaged only 5. Nor do I 
think that any weight should be given to what he said hesaw ini the house at Lambak, when he 
was about 8. He was too young, in my view,to know what he was seeing. 



So far the last incident was concerned, which he said he saw in thestepmother's house at Jalan 
Pulaie, he was at an age (about 13), at which thismight have amounted to corroboration of his 
sister's evidence. 

Jasni is uncertain as to dates, which is not entirely surprising. Nevertheless, it is possible, if he is 
believed, to obtain corroborative evidence from him of an offence which took place in 1989 at 
the stepmother's house. Unfortunately, this evidence could relate only to the 4thcharge which 
was been withdrawn by the prosecution. I cannot regard anythingwhich he said as corroboration 
of the evidence given by the complainant on thefirst three charges. 

The two cousins, Saleha and Sarinawati, both testified that the complainantspoke to them and 
told them that she was pregnant by her father. This appearsto have been shortly before Miss X 
went to see her aunt, in accordance withtheir advice. By the time she told them, she would have 
been about 5 monthspregnant. 

The 2nd, 3rd and 4th prosecution witnesses all testified that they took thevictim to the police 
station at Berakas on 11th February, 1991, after she hadmade a complaint to her aunt, saying that 
she was pregnant by herfather. 

The evidence of PW1 Dr Siddhu was that the complainant gave birth to achild on 29th June, 
1991. When the doctor examined her, on 22nd May, 1991, thegirl was about 8 months pregnant. 

It therefore seems likely that the act which cause her pregnancy took placeon about 20th 
September, 1990 a date with which Dr Siddhu agreed when it was putto her. She was unable to 
say who the father of the child was. 

The complainant, however, insists that the only person with whom she hadsexual intercourse was 
her father, but the fact of the birth of the child doesnot establish that he is the parent of it or 
afford any corroboration of herevidence that her father had disturbed her at various times. 

I can find no corroboration of Miss X's evidence on the first threecharges, so that I have to rely 
upon her credibility and reliability alone ifthe defendant is to be convicted. 

I do not regard the complaints of the girl herself in February, 1991 asfalling within Section 157 
of the Evidence Act. It was four months since she waslast disturbed by her father and almost ten 
years since the first occasion whenthis occurred. 

Before I turn to the evidence which she gave, it would be convenient if Iconsider first the 
statements which the defendant is said to have made to thepolice and the defence which he 
advanced. 

STATEMENTS OF DEFENDANT 

The defendant made three statements to the police, on 12th February, 19thFebruary and 28th 
February, 1991. The prosecution wished to tender in evidenceonly the third statement, since this 
was the one in relation to which a warninghad been issued under Section 117 C.P.C. 



Because the defendant was not represented, the prosecution kindly providedme with each 
statement and sought to put them all in evidence. The defendant hadapparently not been 
previously provided with copies of statements which he made.I must emphasize that this is 
necessary and should be done as a matter ofpractice. Any defendant who makes a statement, for 
whatever purpose, and whetheror not it is to be used in evidence subsequently, is entitled to have 
a copy ofit. 

The prosecution has a discretion as to whether or not to put in evidenceall or any or none of the 
statements which had been made by defendant. It isthen for him to decide whether he will put 
into evidence any statement which hemade and which has not been used by the prosecution. 

Before the statements were tendered, however, I asked the defendant if hewished to challenge the 
voluntary nature of any of them. 

He replied that the first statement was obtained by threats, the secondbecause he was told it was 
only for police records and would not be used and thethird because it had already been prepared 
and he was told to sign it. 

I therefore held a voire dire to decide if the three statements should beadmitted in evidence as 
voluntary statements, it being for the prosecution toestablish beyond reasonable doubt that they 
were voluntary and not obtained bythreats, promises or pressures of any kind. 

The defendant was arrested late on the evening of 11th February at his homeat Jalan Pulaie and 
driven to the police station. He says that he was told thathis help was required. Only when he 
arrived at the police station was he toldthat he had been arrested because his daughter had made 
a complaint againsthim. 

He says that he was in a state of shock, so that he was confused and didnot know what was 
happening. He remembers that, before a statement was taken bySgt 47 Hj Majid, he was 
threatened by another sergeant and a corporal that hewould be beaten unless he made a 
statement. He could not identify theseofficers, who were consequently not called by the 
prosecution. Sgt 47 had onlycome on duty at midnight and did not know what had happened 
before that to thedefendant. 

It is important to note that the defendant cannot read or write, except forhis signature. He insists 
that he did not know what was put in the firststatement, nor indeed in any of them. He was told 
to sign them and did so. Thedefendant alleged that he only made the first one because he had 
threatened withassault. If this is so, the statement cannot be said to have been voluntary. 
Theprosecution has not rebutted to my satisfaction his allegation that he wasthreatened before 
the statement was taken early on the morning on the 12thFebruary. 

On 13th February, however, the defendant was charged before a magistratewith two charges of 
unlawful carnal knowledge and two of rape. On that date,the charges were read to the accused 
but no plea was taken. 



If a defendant has been charged before a court with an offence, it isdifficult to see why he should 
be remanded in police custody. If furtherinvestigation is required, as it sometimes is, additional 
charges can be added. If a defendant is been brought before the court of judge, it would not 
becorrect for any further statement to be taken from him by the police, inrelation to the charges 
which have already been brought, though this will notprevent them from interviewing him on 
other matters subsequently. 

Two further statements were taken from the defendant on 19th and 28thFebruary. On the second 
occasion a warning under Section 117 C.P.C., was issued.The defendant says that he does not 
know what was in these statement because hecannot read. He was merely told where to sign, 
which he duly did. He did notmake the statements himself, and assumes they were made up by 
the police fromthe complaints which his daughter had made. 

It must be emphasized that I am not concerned, during a voire dire, withthe truth of the 
statements made, but only with their voluntary nature. Thecontents of a statement may well be 
true, but the statement itself willnevertheless not be admissible in evidence unless the 
prosecution establishesthat it was a voluntary one. 

I was left in some doubt as to whether the prosecution had established thatthe second and third 
statements were voluntary. There is a possibility that thedefendant is correct, in asserting that he 
is illiterate, does not know what wasin the statements and merely signed where he was told to 
sign. They should, inany event, not have been taken, as the defendant had already been charged 
beforea magistrate with offences arising from the same facts. 

I decided that the prosecution had not discharged its burden and ruled thatnone of those three 
statements should be admitted in evidence. 

DEFENCE 

The defendant did not call any witnesses, although he was invited to do so.He was told of the 
choices which were open to him under Section 221 C.P.C., andelected to give evidence on oath. 

I make allowance for the fact that he is not a well educated man and thatsome of the questions 
put were not clear to him. Even so I did not find hisanswers convincing. 

His defence was a simple denial that he had never interfered with hisdaughter from 1981 to 
1990. When he was asked why she, and to a lesser extentMiss X's brother Jasni, should have 
made up such a story, he replied that theywere both angry with him, but not because he had had 
any sexual intercourse withMiss X. 

Jasni, according to the defendant, did not like the fact that his fatherhad asked him to stop 
smoking, nor that his stepmother had scolded him, so thathe ran away. He must have made up 
that story about Miss X and himself makinglove in the house at Lambak, because there is no wall 
there and Jasni said hehad seen him through a hole in the wall. Therefore Jasni's evidence must 
berejected for that reason. I note that there does not seem to be any wall in thephotograph of the 
Lambak house taken by the police photographer. 



So far as Miss X is concerned, the defendant said that since she was introuble she had to blame 
someone, so she blamed him. He did not know why itshould be said that he had disturbed her 
since 1981. She must have beeninfluenced by others. He suggested that it might be Timbang (his 
brother) thelatter's wife and the other persons who lived there. The man, he added, who isthe 
father of the child did not want to take responsibility for it. 

He denied that he had been cruel to his children, though he agreed thatthey had all left him and 
did not seem to like him. He repeated that he was notresponsible for the acts, which he agreed 
were disgraceful for a father tocommit against his daughter. 

MISS X 

As so often happens, the prosecution depends largely upon the evidence ofthe complainant 
herself. She admitted that she does not like her father becausehe ill treated her mother until she 
died, about 1980. I must approach herevidence with that in mind. If she dislikes her father, is it 
beyond possibilitythat she might have made up the story against him, upon finding that she 
waspregnant early in 1991? 

I have to try to assess the reliability of the girl, who was born on 3rdDecember, 1973. The DNA 
test, according to the report of the laboratory testcarried out in Singapore, shows that the 
defendant was not the father of herchild. 

When asked by me if she had sexual intercourse with anyone else, shereplied that she had not. 
This was not clearly true. That test, the results ofwhich I accept, establishes that she must have 
had intercourse with another man,as indeed the defendant suggested. 

As a result of this test, the prosecution withdrew the fourth charge, whichwas of rape between 
29th September, 

1988 and 31st October, 1990, presumably because that charge was thought toinclude the 
occasion on which the girl became pregnant. The prosecution decidedto proceed on the other 
three charges, arguing that, although Miss X had nottold the truth about her pregnancy, she was 
not lying about the way in which herfather had interfered with her on earlier occasions. 

I also have to into account the possibility that Miss X may have been tooashamed to identify a 
second person with whom she had had intercourse and thatshe blamed her father who had in any 
event been disturbing her for many yearsand whom she may have thought was responsible for 
her condition. 

It is not easy, through an interpreter, to decide if a witness is credibleand reliable. Making due 
allowance for this, I came to the conclusion that shewas trying to tell the truth, as she saw it, 
though in some respects I think shemay well have misunderstood what was happening. 

Miss X is a simple, poorly educated girl, who answered embarrasingquestions in a straight 
forward way. I do not think, even though she may dislikeher father, that she has fabricated her 
evidence. She must have realised, onceshe made the report to the police, that her father would 



face serious charges.In some respects, as I shall comment later, I believe that she has 
exaggerated,but I accept that she was the victim of sexual assaults of various kinds by herfather 
between 1981 and 1988. 

The DNA test, which showed that he could not be the father of her child,must necessarily give 
rise to the question of whether the rest of her evidencecan be relied upon. Can I be sure, if she 
has not told the truth of thepaternity, that she has not exaggerated her description of the attacks 
which hefather made upon her during a long period? 

Her evidence is somewhat vague as to dates and times and the number ofoccasions on which she 
was disturbed. However, if she is believed, her evidenceestablishes that over a period of about 8 
years, from the age of 7 until she wasalmost 15, her father committed a series of offences upon 
her. According to herevidence, it may well be that some of them amounted to rape, some to 
attemptedrape and some to lesser offences of a sexual nature. It may also be necessaryto consider 
the extent to which it could be said that she had consented to anyof the acts by her father. 

The first incident, as described by the victim, took place in 1981 at ahouse in Madang. On that 
occasion, she said, "my father took off my clothes andpants in the morning. There were three of 
us there but my brother were stillasleep in the same room. Then he had sexual intercourse with 
me. This was in1981. I was about 8 years old. I did not know what was happening. I didcry". 

She goes on to describe how her father to try to penetrate her privateparts with his private parts 
but did not manage it. He ejaculated outside heronto the floor and then he stopped and went to 
work. Her brothers did not wakeup. 

On the evidence of the girl, on that occasion the accused did not penetrateher. Although she said 
that he tried to do so, which would establish an offenceof attempted rape, I was left in doubt as to 
whether he did so attempt orwhether he committed an act of gross indecency, using her body for 
his ownpurposes but not attempting to 

penetrate her. The girl, who was under 8 at the time, is in my viewexaggerating when she says 
that he attempted to rape her. I do no think that hedid more than commit an act of indecency, 
such as would fall within Section 354P.C. 

There is no corroboration of the girl's evidence on the first charge. Nevertheless, having warned 
myself of the danger of doing so, I accept what shesays, save that I do not believe that he 
attempted to penetrate her on thatoccasion, but find that he satisfied his sexual desires by using 
her body andejaculating outside her. 

Section 354 P.C., contains the offence of assault or criminal force used ona woman with intent to 
outrage her modesty. If the conditions of this sectionare satisfied, I accept that it is a minor 
offence to rape or attempted rape andthat it is proper to convict the defendant of an offence under 
Section 354 P.C.,when the charge against him is one of rape, even though he was not charged 
underSection 354 P.C. 

Criminal force is defined by Section 350 P.C., as follows:— 



"Whoever intentionally uses force to any person, without that person'sconsent, in order to the 
committing of any offence, or intending, by the use ofsuch force to cause, or knowing it to be 
likely that by the use of such force hewill cause injury, fear, or annoyance to the person to whom 
the force is used,is said to use criminal force to that other". 

This is a very wide definition and includes force of almost any kind. Inthe illustrations given to 
the section, the pulling up of a woman's veil issufficient to constitute criminal force. I am 
satisfied that the action of thedefendant in placing his body on top of the girl, and removing part 
of herclothing, as I find that he did in 1981, amounts to the use of criminalforce. 

I am also sure that she did not consent and that, as she said, she cried.Nor, at the age of 7, do I 
think that she knew what was happening, so that shedid not consent. Furthermore, by Section 90 
P.C., a person under the ageof 

12 cannot give consent. 

I am in doubt that the force used was intentional, on the part of thedefendant, and that it was used 
in order to commit an offence under Section 354P.C. This section makes it an offence to use 
criminal force, intending tooutrage, or knowing it to be likely to outrage, the modesty of 
awoman. 

There is no definition in the code of what constitutes an outrage to themodesty of a woman. This 
must vary from time to time and from one society toanother. It is necessary for the prosecution to 
prove that the person on whomcriminal force was used was female, that the defendant used such 
force on herdid and that he intended to outrage her modesty or knew it to be likely that itwould. 

I find that all these elements of the offence are proved. Even if thedefendant did not intend to 
outrage her modesty, he must have known that what hedid was likely to have this effect. 

On the first charge, I acquit the defendant of attempted rape but convicthim of an offence against 
Section 354 

P.C. 

The second charge is of attempted rape between June, 1982 and December,1984. Miss X says 
that they did not move to Lambak, the second house, until1984. The defendant, who in this 
respect is more reliable, insists that the movetook place in 1982. 

According to the girl, the same thing happened in 1982. "He took off myclothes and pants in the 
same room in the morning. My brothers were in the nextroom sleeping. They did not wake up". 
According to her, the defendant told herto keep quiet and not make a noise. She did not tell 
anyone what hadhappened. 

Miss X is not certain as to dates. I accept her evidence that the defendantdid the same thing to 
her in 1982, as happened in 1981. Again, I am left in somedoubt as to whether the defendant 



attempted to rape her, though I am satisfiedthat he did commit an offence under Section 354 
P.C., for the same reasons asthose I have already given on the first charge. 

This is sufficient to establish the offence alleged in the second count,where the dates are June, 
1982 to 31st December, 1984, though I am left in somedoubt as to why any of the dates in the 
charges were selected, as the evidencedoes not seem to be relevant to them. However, the 
defendant cannot be said tobe prejudiced, since he denies that he ever interfered with Miss X, or 
didanything which could be so construed, between 1981 and 1990. 

There are other allegations by Miss, of what happened to her after shemoved to Lambak with her 
family in 

1984. She says that she told her brother Jasni, who was looking through ahole in the wall and 
spoke to her. As he was only 8 at the most at the time, hewould not have known what was going 
on. 

It is not necessary for me to consider whether or not any other offence wascommitted by the 
defendant in the period alleged, being satisfied that he wasguilty of an offence in 1982. 

The third charge is of rape between 29th September, 1985 and 28thSeptember, 1988. Miss X was 
born in 1973 and was from 11. 9 to 14. 9 in theperiod covered by this charge. If she was under 14 
at the time of the offence,her consent would be irrelevant, since an act of intercourse with 
someone underthat age becomes rape. Miss X, although she says that her father interfered 
withher in 1985, 1986 and 1987, does not allege any penetration until sometime in1988, though 
she cannot recall the date of it. 

It may be, therefore, that the penetration, if it took place, occurredoutside the dates of the charge. 
For this reason, I have not considered itfurther, nor any of the incidents which are said to have 
taken place afterSeptember, 

1988, which would include that which is alleged to have happened in thestepmother's house at 
Jalan Pulaie or at the temporary hut in thejungle. 

Making allowance for Miss X's confusion about dates, I am satisfied thatshe has established that 
she was interfered with by her father in 1985, 1986 and1987. On each occasion he ejaculated 
outside her. It was not until 

1988 that he penetrated her, which may be outside the period covered by thecharge. 

In each of those years, she testified that the defendant had disturbed heragain, by which I take it 
that he taken off her pants and made love to her onthe floor. I accept that in 1987 this must have 
taken place, within the datesalleged in the charge, though I do not think that it is proved that he 
attemptedto penetrate her until sometime in 

1988, which may be outside the dates of the third charge. 



Being satisfied that the defendant interfered with her in 1987, I do notfind, since this is 
unnecessary to the charge, that he was also guilty of anyother offence at any other time during 
the period of the third charge. 

If I had been persuaded that there was penetration within the period thecharge, but that Miss X 
was over 14, I would have had to consider the questionof consent. I accept that, in the early 
stages, the defendant did not like whatwas happening, but did not complain openly because it 
was her father. By 1988however, her father had been interfering with her for several years, so 
that shemight well have arrived at an acceptance of what he was doing to her. 

If penetration were shown, it would still have been possible to find thedefendant guilty of 
unlawful carnal knowledge instead of rape, since unlawfulcarnal knowledge, in the case of a girl 
under 16 does not depend upon consent.It is worth nothing that the definition of offence in the 
C.P.C., is wide enoughto include offences under other laws, so that it would be open to a court 
tofind a person guilty of a minor offence contained in a written law other thanthe C.P.C., itself. 

I must however take the charge as it stands without amendment, since itwould not be reasonable, 
where a defendant is not represented, at such a latestage, to widen the ambit of the charge 
brought against him. 

I must acquit him of the charge of rape, in the absence of evidence ofpenetration during the 
period of the charge. Nor do I think that it has beenproved that there was an attempted rape in 
this period. But I accept Miss X'sevidence that he used criminal force to disturb her modesty in 
1987, contrary toSection 354 P.C. 

My conclusion is that the defendant is acquitted of the charges which havebeen brought against 
him but that on the 1st, 2nd and 3rd charges he isconvicted instead of offences against Section 
354 P.C. 

SENTENCE 

Yahya bin Mansor, you are fortunate in one respect, in that I have decidedthat the prosecution 
did not prove that you committed rape or attempted rapewithin the periods contained in the 
charges. Instead I have found only that, inrelation in each three of the charges, you are guilty of 
conduct amounting to anoffence against Section 354 

P.C. 

The maximum penalty which may be imposed for an offence against thatsection is 5 years 
imprisonment with whipping to be ordered in addition. On myfinding you have interfering with 
your daughter, in a manner short of rape, fora number of years, beginning soon after the death of 
your first wife andlasting, according to the charges, until after you were remarried. 

In a society of this kind the use of the criminal force to outrage themodesty of a woman must 
necessary be regarded as a serious matter. When thatwoman is also your daughter it becomes 



even worse. In order to gratify yourdesires, you took advantage of the girl from an age at which 
she was too youngto appreciate properly what was happening to her. 

I see no reason why the sentences to be imposed on you should notconsecutive, since each 
charge relates to a different period of time. Because Iregard each individual offence as one of a 
serious nature, not withstanding yourage and your clear record and the other considerations 
which you have putforward, I consider that a proper sentence on each of the three charges is of 
3years and 4 strokes. These will be cumulative and consecutive sentences so thatin all you will 
serve 9 years and suffer 12 strokes. The time you have alreadyspent in custody will count 
towards the period of imprisonment. 

(DATO SIR DENYS ROBERTS) Chief Justice 

Alice Khan Ahmad Khan (A.G.'s Chambers) for Public Prosecutor. Defendant inPerson. 


